

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____	X	
	:	No. C2-04-643
In re Cardinal Health, Inc.	:	
ERISA Litigation	:	Judge Marbley
	:	
_____	X	Magistrate Judge King

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT
PUTNAM FIDUCIARY TRUST COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS AGAINST PUTNAM.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Putnam Was Not A Directed Trustee	4

While Putnam contends that it was a directed trustee with no discretion as to the investment of Plan assets in employer stock, the governing Plan document is to the contrary. Under the governing Plan document Putnam had discretion as to whether to maintain an employer stock fund, and the terms of the Plan only allowed for the investment of Plan assets “as required by ERISA.” Putnam Tab 1, Section 8.05 (CARDINAL-ERISA 000537; Tab 2, Section 8.05 (CARDINAL-ERISA 000179).

B. The Complaint Alleges Claims Against Putnam Even If It Is a Directed Trustee.....	6
--	---

The Complaint’s allegations against Putnam need only satisfy the notice pleading standard of Rule 8(a). Other federal courts have consistently applied Rule 8(a) to deny motions to dismiss filed by directed trustees of defined contribution retirement plans under similar circumstances. *In re WorldCom ERISA Litigation*, 272 F. Supp. 2d 745, 762 (S.D.N.Y. 2003); *In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Securities and “ERISA” Litigation*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3715 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2005) and *In re Sprint Corporation ERISA Litigation*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9622 (D. Kan. May 27, 2004).

C. Neither the Field Bulletin, the Summary Judgment Ruling in the WorldCom ERISA Litigation nor <i>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> Supports Putnam's Motion to Dismiss	8
---	---

A recent Field Bulletin of the Department of Labor discussing the duties of directed trustees under ERISA § 403(a)(1) does not support Putnam’s motion. Under the governing Plan document Putnam was not a directed trustee and, even if it was, the Field Bulletin expressly acknowledges that even directed trustees may not follow directions that it knows or should know are inconsistent with ERISA or governing plan documents. The First Circuit’s opinion in *LaLonde v. Textron* is also inapposite, since there dismissal of claims against a directed trustee was predicated

on the absence of any allegation that the trustee should have known of an artificial inflation in the common stock of the employer entity. The Complaint here adequately alleges this claim against Putnam. See Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2004-03, dated December 17, 2004; *LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.*, 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), *aff'g in relevant part*, 270 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.R.I. 2003).

V. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ershick v. United Missouri Bank, 948 F.2d 660 (10th Cir. 1991).....8

Grindstaff v. Green, 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998)8

Herman v. Nationsbank Trust Co., 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997)8

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc., Securities and “ERISA” Litigation, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3715 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2005)6-8

In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig., 86 F. Supp. 2d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2000)6

In re Sprint Corporation ERISA Litigation, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9622 (D. Kan. May 27, 2004)7, 8

In re WorldCom ERISA Litigation, 272 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....3, 6, 9

Laborer’s Nat. Pension Fund v. Northern Trust Quantitative Advisors, Inc., 173 F.3d 313 (5th Cir.) cert. denied, 528 U.S. 967 (1999)6

LaLonde v. Textron, Inc., 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004), *aff’g in relevant part*, 270 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.R.I. 2003).....8, 9, 10

Moench v. Robertson, 62 F.3d 553 (3^d Cir. 1995)6

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 L. Ed. 1 (2002)7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....6

Court Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)3,4,7,8
